HAL Id: hal-04066078
Submitted on 12 Apr 2023 (v1), last revised 27 Nov 2023 (v2)
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

“Rotating Instabilities in an Axial Compressor Originating
From the Fluctuating Blade Tip Vortex.” J. Turbomach. Vol.
123 No. 3 (2001): pp. 453–460. DOI 10.1115/1.1370160.
[2] Pullan, Grahan, Young, Anna, Day, Ivor, Greitzer, Edouard
and Spakovszky, Zoltan. “Origins and Structure of Spike-
Type Rotating Stall.” J. Turbomach. Vol. 137 No. 5 (2015):
pp. 51007–51011. DOI 10.1115/1.4028494.
[3] Baumgartner, M, Kameier, Frank and Hourmouziadis,
Jean. “Non-engine order blade vibration in a high pres-
sure compressor.” Proc. 12th ISABE (International So-
ciety for Air Breating Engines). 1995. DOI https://hal.
archives-ouvertes.fr/hal-01353829/file/isabeb.pdf.
[4] Mailach, Ronald, Sauer, Helmut and Vogeler, Konrad. “The
Periodical Interaction of the Tip Clearance Flow in the
Blade Rows of Axial Compressors.” Proc. ASME Turbo
Expo 2001. 2001. DOI 10.1115/2001-GT-0299.
[5] Rendu, Quentin, Stapelfeldt, Sina, Salles, Loic and Vah-
dati, Mehdi. “Identification of low speed fan flutter trigger
through radial decomposition of the modeshape.” Interna-
tional Gas Turbine Congress. 2019.
[6] Kersken, Hans-Peter, Ashcroft, Graham, Frey, Christian,
Wolfrum, Nina and Puetz, Oliver. “Comparison of Lin-
ear and Nonlinear Frequency Domain Methods for Flutter
Analysis.” Vol. Volume 2C: Turbomachinery. 2018. DOI
10.1115/GT2018-75626.
[7] Schuff, Matthias and Chenaux, Virginie Anne. “Coupled
Mode Flutter Analysis of Turbomachinery Blades Using an
Adaptation of the P-K Method.” Vol. Volume 10A: Struc-
tures and Dynamics. 2020. DOI 10.1115/GT2020-14105.
[8] Beselt, Christian, Pardowitz, Benjamin, Rennings, Ruben,
Sorge, Robert, Peitsch, Dieter, Enghardt, Lars, Thiele,
Frank, Ehrenfried, Klaus and Thamsen, Paul. “Influence
of the Clearance Size on Rotating Instability in an Axial
Compressor Stator.” 2013.
[9] Schoenenborn, Harald, Junge, Michael and Retze, Ulrich.
“Contribution to Free and Forced Vibration Analysis of an
Intentionally Mistuned Blisk.” Vol. Volume 7: Structures
and Dynamics, Parts A and B: pp. 1111–1120. 2012. DOI
10.1115/GT2012-68683.
[10] Yumer, Mehmet Ersin, Cigeroglu, Ender and Ozguven,
H. Nevzat. “Mistuning Identification of Integrally Bladed
Disks With Cascaded Optimization and Neural Networks.”
Journal of Turbomachinery Vol. 135 No. 3 (2013). DOI
10.1115/1.4006667.
[11] Eggers, Torben, Friedrichs, Jens, Goessling, Jan, Seume,
Joerg R., Natale, Nunzio, Flueh, Jan Peter and Paletta,
Nicola. “Composite UHBR Fan for Forced Response and
Flutter Investigations.” Vol. Volume 2A: Turbomachinery
? Axial Flow Fan and Compressor Aerodynamics. 2021.
DOI 10.1115/GT2021-58941.
[12] Kielb, Robert, Barter, John, Thomas, Jeffrey and Hall, Ken-
neth. “Blade Excitation by Aerodynamic Instabilities: A
Compressor Blade Study.” Proc. ASME Turbo Expo 2003:
pp. 399–406. 2003. DOI 10.1115/GT2003-38634.
[13] Rodrigues, Martin, Soulat, Laurent, Paoletti, Benoit, Ot-
tavy, Xavier and Brandstetter, Christoph. “Aerodynamic in-
vestigation of a composite low-speed fan for UHBR Appli-
cation.” J. Turbomach. Vol. 143 No. 10 (2021): p. 101004.

Benoit, Ottavy, Xavier and Brandstetter, Christoph.
“UHBR Open-Test-Case Fan ECL5/CATANA: The experi-
mental reference.” To be published GT2023-103629. 2023.
13
REFERENCES REFERENCES
[23] Pages, Valdo, Duquesne, Pierre, Ottavy, Xavier, Ferrand,
Pascal, Aubert, Stephane, Blanc, Laurent and Brandstet-
ter, Christoph. “UHBR open-test-case fan ECL5/CATANA,
Part 2 : Mechanical and aeroelastic stability analysis.”
Proc. 14th European Conference on Turbomachinery Fluid
dynamics and Thermodynamics, ETC2021-625. 2021. DOI
hal-03257377.
[24] Schneider, Alexandra P., Paoletti, Benoit, Ottavy, Xavier
and Brandstetter, Christoph. “Influence of a turbulence con-
trol screen on the aerodynamic and aeroelastic behavior of
a UHBR fan.” 2022. DOI 10.1115/GT2022-81961.
[25] Zielinski, Michael and Ziller, Gerhard. “Noncontact vibra-
tion measurements on compressor rotor blades.” Measure-
ment Science and Technology Vol. 11 (2000): pp. 847 –
856. DOI 10.1088/0957-0233/11/7/301.
[26] Brandstetter, Christoph, Ottavy, Xavier, Paoletti, Benoit
and Stapelfeldt, Sina. “Interpretation of stall precursor sig-
natures.” J. Turbomach. Vol. 143 No. 12 (2021): p. 121011.
DOI 10.1115/1.4051709.
[27] Fiquet, Anne-Lise, Ottavy, Xavier and Brandstetter,
Christoph. “UHBR Open-Test-Case Fan ECL5/CATANA:
Numerical Investigation Near the Stability Limit Including
Aerodynamic Mistuning.” Proc. ASME. GT2022, Volume
6B: Turbomachinery, GT2022-77992: p. V06BT15A001.
2022. DOI 10.1115/GT2022-77992.
[28] Pages, Valdo. “Conception du fan UHBR ECL5
pour une analyse des mécanismes d’interactions multi-
physiques à l’origine du flottement.” Ph.D. The-
sis. 2021. URL http://www.theses.fr/